

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-00852-REP-GBL-BMK
)
 VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF)
 ELECTIONS, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

TRIAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. THE REDISTRICTING PROCESS	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
LEGAL OVERVIEW	6
I. EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	7
II. THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....	8
A. Section 2.....	8
B. Section 5.....	8
ISSUES TO BE PRESENTED AT TRIAL.....	11
I. PLAINTIFFS MUST ESTABLISH RACIAL GERRYMANDERING IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	11
A. Plaintiffs Must Prove that Race Predominated and the House of Delegates Subordinated Traditional Redistricting Principles to Race in Enacting the 2011 Plan.	12
B. Assuming that Plaintiffs Can Establish that Race Predominated, the 2011 Plan Survives Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Narrowly Tailored to Comply with the VRA.	15
1. Compliance with the VRA required the House of Delegates to retain 12 majority African-American districts in the 2011 Plan.	16
2. The Challenged Districts have a minimum BVAP level of 55% to provide African-American voters “the ability to elect a representative of their choice.”.....	19
II. PLAINTIFFS MUST ESTABLISH VOTE DILUTION UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	passim
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. County of Albany</i> , No. 03-CV-502 (NAM/DRH), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11386 (N.D.N.Y July 7, 2003)	20
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	20
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	7, 12, 16
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	17
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	20
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Dickinson v. Ind. State Election Bd.</i> , 933 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	11
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , No. 3:10-CV-1425-D, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108086 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012)	20
<i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Fayette County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2014)	10
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Harris County</i> , 601 Fed. Appx. 255 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	8
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	12
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1195 (E.D. Ark. 1990)	20
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)	20

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 10

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 9, 11, 13, 22

Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980) 7, 23, 24

Montes v. City of Yakima, 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014)..... 20

NAACP v. Austin, 857 F. Supp. 560 (E.D. Mich. 1994)..... 20, 24

Neal v. Coleburn, 689 F. Supp. 1426 (E.D. Va. 1988)..... 21

Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, No. 3:13cv678,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73514 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015) passim

Parker v. Ohio, 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio 2003) 20

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 24

Pope v. County of Albany, 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 20

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997)..... 9, 23

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 7

Rossito-Canty v. Cuomo, No. 15-CV-0568,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18796 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2015)..... 20

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996) 11

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 7, 22

Shelby County v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)..... 7, 8, 9, 10

Shirt v. Hazeltine, 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 21

Smith v. Clinton, 687 F. Supp. 1361 (E.D. Ark. 1988)..... 20

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 8, 9

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 7, 8

Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist., 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999) 20

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 23

Washington v. Finlay, 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981) 7, 23, 24
Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego, 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) 20
Zimmer v. McKeithen, 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 23

Statutes

52 U.S.C. §§ 10101, *et seq.*.....3, 4
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....8, 9, 19
52 U.S.C. § 10302.....8
52 U.S.C. § 10303.....8, 9
52 U.S.C. § 10304.....8, 9, 17
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-1032
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.035
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-4042

Other Authorities

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....6
Va. Const. Art. II, § 6.....2
